
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C A B I N E T  
Wednesday, 16th October, 2019 

at 6.00 pm 
   

Council Chamber  Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA 
   

MAYOR AND CABINET 
(The Executive) 

 

 
Councillors: 
Mayor Philip Glanville (Chair) Mayor of  Hackney 
 

Councillor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-
Chair) 

Deputy Mayor of Hackney and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Young People and Children's Social care 

Councillor Feryal Clark Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health, Social 
Care, Leisure and Parks 

Councillor Christopher Kennedy Cabinet Member for Families, Early Years and Play 
Councillor Jon Burke Cabinet Member for Energy, Waste, Transport and 

Public Realm 
Councillor Clayeon McKenzie Cabinet Member for Housing Services 
Councillor Guy Nicholson Cabinet Member for Planning, Business and Investment 
Councillor Rebecca Rennison Finance and Housing Needs 
Councillor Caroline Selman Cabinet Member for  Community Safety, Policy and the 

Voluntary Sector 
Councillor Carole Williams Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Human 

Resources 
 

Mayoral Advisers: 
Councillor Sem Moema Private Renting and Housing Affordability 
 

          Tim Shields Contact: Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer 
          Chief Executive Tel: 020 8356 1266 

jessica.feeney@hackney.gov.uk  
 

8 October 2019  

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE, ANY 
REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AND THE RESPONSE TO ANY SUCH 

REPRESENTATIONS 



Whilst much of the business on the agenda for this meeting will be open to the public 
and media to attend, there will sometimes be business to be considered that 
contains, for example, confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information.  

This is the formal 5 clear day notice under The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to 
confirm that this Cabinet meeting will not be he
[...]
 in which you have an interest.   

 
iv. If you have an interest in a contractual, financial, consent, permission or licence 

matter under consideration, you must leave the room unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee.  You cannot 
stay in the room or public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you 
cannot vote on the matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence 
the decision.  Where members of the public are allowed to make representations, 
or to give evidence or answer questions about the matter you may, with the 
permission of the meeting, speak on a matter then leave the room. Once you have 
finished making your representation, you must leave the room whilst the matter is 
being discussed.   
 

v. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s 
dispensation procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary 
interest.   



 

Further Information 

 
Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Director of Legal and Governance on 020 8356 
6234 or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
FS 566728 

 
 

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD ON MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT  
COUNCIL CHAMBER HACKNEY TOWN HALL, MARE STREET, LONDON E8 1EA 

 
 
Present:  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville in the Chair 

 Councillors  
Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-Chair) 
Deputy Mayor Feryal Clark 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy 
Cllr Jon Burke 
Cllr Clayeon McKenzie 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Cllr Rebecca Rennison 
Cllr Caroline Selman 
Cllr Carole Williams 
Cllr Sem Moema 
 

 

 
Officers: Tim Shields, Chief Executive 

Suki Binjal, Director of Legal and Governance  
Ann Canning, Group Director Children, Adults and 
Community Health, CYPS 
Ian Williams, Group Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources 
Kim Wight , Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
Dawn Carter-McDonald, Team Leader - Legal Services 
Tess Merrett, Governance Services Manager 
Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance: David Maher, City and Hackney CCG's Managing Director 

 
 

1.  1 Apologies for absence  
 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

1.  2 Urgent business  
 
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 

 

1.  3 Declarations of interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
 

 All members declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 16 as Councillor Ebutt a 
former Councillor was nominated for a school governor appointment. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Monday, 16th September, 2019  

1.  4 Notice of intention to conduct business in private, any representations received 
and the response to any such representations  
 
 

 NOTED 

 

1.  5 Questions/Deputations  
 
 

 The Mayor explained that a deputation had been received in relation to item 8 - 
Bridport House – Progress Update. The Mayor invited the representative Michael 
Jones to address the executive. Michael Jones was advised that he had up to 5 
minutes to speak.  
 
Michael Jones expressed his sadness that he could no longer live in his home, 
and that the community that he had lived in for many years would no longer be. 
Michael felt that further compensation was necessary, he also requested to see 
the investigators reports of when they inspected the building. Kevin who was also 
in attendance with Michael was welcomed by the Cabinet to speak. Kevin also 
expressed his sadness and felt that Michael was a key member of the community 
and they were very sad to be losing him. He stated that the regeneration of this 
area was a complete failure. 
 
The Mayor gave his apologies and was deeply sorry for h
[...]
was really sorry for the disruption this would cause them. 
 
The Mayor advised that this item was not published on the Executive Key Decision 
Notice giving the 28 clear days’ notice in line with Regulation 10 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements (Meetings and Access to Information) England Regulations 
2012. Therefore this report was submitted as a General Exception. 
 
The Mayor advised that there was an exempt appendix at item 21.  He asked members if 
they would like to move into an exempt session to raise any points of clarification on the 
exempt appendix. Members did not have any points of clarification therefor the meeting 
did not move into an exempt session. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Cabinet agreed: 

 

I. That remedial works will be undertaken to correct the defects identified in 

the original construction of Bridport House. 

 

II. The rehousing offer to residents (attached as Appendix 1, which will be 

implemented by the dedicated Rehousing Team), and that, in line with this, 

all residents of Bridport House will be provided with suitable alternative 

accommodation before remedial works are undertaken. 

 

III. To delegate to the Group Director, Neighbourhoods and Housing, in 
consultation with the Mayor and the Cabinet Member, authority to agree any 
necessary changes to the rehousing offer to residents (attached as 
Appendix 1). 

 

1.  9 Capital Update Report - Key Decision No. FCR P94  
 
 

 The Mayor introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the schemes for Finance and Corporate Resources as set out in section 9.2 
be were approved as follows: 

 
NHS Estate: Resource and spend approval of £200k (£37k in 2019/20 
an£163k in 2020/21) to fund the feasibility and project management costs To 
develop Hackney’s Primary Care Estate. 

 
That the schemes for Neighbourhoods and Housing (Non) as set out in section 9.3 
were approved as follows: 
 

Park Trees 2019/20: Spend approval of £200k in 2019/20 is requested to 
undertake essentia
[...]
ouncil’s approved Capital programme can be delivered as set out in this report. 
 
In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as part of 
the budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in order for the 
scheme to proceed. Where however resources have 

 

1.  10 2019/20 Overall Financial Position, Property Disposals and Acquisitions Report - 

Page 7



Monday, 16th September, 2019  

Key Decision No. FCR P95  
 
 

 Councillor Rennison introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet 
      
i. Updated the overall financial position for July 2019, covering the General 

Fund, Capital and the HRA, and the earmarking by the Group Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources of any underspend to support funding of 
future cost pressures and the funding of the Capital Programme. 

 
ii. Approved the business as usual savings noted at 2.4 and set out in 

Appendix 1. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 

      
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances and to approve 
the business as usual savings. 
      

 

1.  11 Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Regulation 123 List 
Updates - Key Decision No. NH P16  
 
 

 Councillor Nicolson introduced the report, and thanked officers for all their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approved: 
 

I. the commencement of the process for replacing the CIL Regulation 123 List 
with an Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (AIFS) to set out the 
Council’s priorities for CIL spend; and 
 

II.  the creation of a borough wide neighbourhood CIL fund 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
To ensure that structures and processes are in place to best deliver the infrastructure 
needs of Hackney’s communities and to comply with new legislation 

 

1.  12 South Shoreditch Conservation Area Proposed Extension  
 
 

 Councillor Nicolson introduced the report. 
 
The Mayor advised that the comments from the public consultation had been circulated to 
members 
[...]
sly. No-one in our borough should be victimised for demanding what 
should be available for all. We are here today to show Hackney Council that they cannot 
bully local residents into accepting unsuitable and unsafe accommodation. Hackney 
Green Party are committed to fighting for the rights of local residents and will continue to 
campaign to solve the housing crisis.” 

The Mayor asked the Chief Executive Tim Shields to respond directly to the protesters’ 
statements. 

The Chief Executive said: “I’m limited in what I can say given the process that we are 
going through. A suitability review is currently being carried out, and is being undertaken 
by the head of the housing benefits team. A final decision on this review has not been 
made. The solicitors have been informed and have been given till the end of this month to 
provide further representations. Due to the ongoing suitability review, we can’t comment 
much further on these cases.” 

Deputy Mayor Bramble introduced the report to members. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Cabinet noted the response to the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Commission on support for LGBT+ students in Hackney 

 

1.  15 Appointment of Chair Schools Board  
 
 

 Deputy Mayor Bramble introduced the report to members. 
 
The Mayor advised that there was an exempt appendix at item 22.  He asked members if 
they would like to move into an exempt session to raise any points of clarification on the 
exempt appendix. Members did not have any points of clarification so the meeting did not 
move into an exempt session. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet noted the recommendation from the nomination committee, and 
confirms the appointment of the Chair of the Hackney Schools Group for a term of 
three years commencing on 1 October 2019 as set out in the exempt appendix.  

 

1.  16 Schedule of Local Authority School Governor Appointments  
 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approved the school governor nomination.  

 

1.  17 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

Page 12



Monday, 16th September, 2019  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet approved the appointment to Outside Bodies. 

 
18 New items of Unrestricted Urgent Business  

 

1.  19 Exclusion of the Press And Public  
 
 

 Members did not have any points of clarification for items 20, 21 and 22, therefore the 
meeting did not move into an exempt session. 

 

1.  20 LBH Britannia - Phase 2 Residential Project - Key Decision No. FCR P47  
 
 

 No points of clarification were raised for this item. 

 

1.  21 General Exception - Bridport House – Progress Update  
 
 

 No points of clarification were raised for this item. 

 

1.  22 Appointment of Chair Schools Board  
 
 

 No points of clarification were raised for this item. 

 

1.  23 New items of Exempt Urgent Business  
 
 

 There were no new items of Exempt Urgent Business 

 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6.00  - 6.50 pm  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville 
Chair at the meeting on  

Monday, 16 September 2019 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 

PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 
Chair 
 

Councillor Rebecca Rennison in the Chair 

Councillors Present:  
 

Councillors Cllr Jon Burke and 
Cllr Caroline Selman 

  

Apologies:  
 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr Rotimi Ajilore – Head of Procurement 

Ms Zainab Jalal – Category Lead Social Care 
Ms Susan Carran - Category Lead (Corporate Services), 
Finance & Corporate Resources 
Ms Karen Tait-Lane - Category Lead (Construction & 
Environment) 
Mr Patrick Rodger – Senior Lawyer – Procurement 
Mr Matt Clack – Public Health Strategist – Children, 
Adults & Community Health (CA&CH) 
Ms Amy Harmsworth - Public Health Strategist – (CA&CH) 
Mr Mark Mulvenna – Contracts & Commissioning Officer 
(CA&CH) 
Ms Jade Mercieca – Contracts & Commissioning Officer 
(CA&CH) 
Mr Norman Harding 
Ms Anisah Hilali – Paralegal – CE Services 
[...]
R  
 
Philip Glanville, Mayor of Hackney 
 
 
KEY DECISION 
 
Yes 
 
REASON 
 
Spending or Savings 
 
 
GROUP DIRECTOR 
 
 Ian Williams Finance and Corporate Resources 

 
 
 
 

 
   

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 
 
1. CABINET MEMBER’S INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report on the capital programme for 2019/20 updates members on the            

capital programme agreed in the 2019/20 budget, and includes capital project           
approvals for Children, Adults and Community Health and Neighbourhoods and          
Housing (Non -Housing).  

 
1.2 The significant investment in the expansion of the Garden School as set out in              

this report is yet another example of this Council continuing to invest in the              
education of its young people. This particular investment provides further          
evidence of our commitment to ensuring that those with special needs continue            
to receive a high quality education in the borough. 

 
1.3 The report seeks approval for a further £4m of funding to ensure that the roads               

and pathways in the borough continue to be maintained to a high standard. This              
is continuation of our annual programme of road maintenance which helps to            
ensure that the local streetscene is safe and fit for purpose, once again             
underlying our commitment in this area. 

 
 
 
2. GROUP DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report updates Members on the current position of the Capital Programme            

and seeks spending and resource approval as required to enable officers to            
proceed with the delivery of those schemes as set out in section 9 of this report. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
3.1 That the schemes for Children, Adults and Community Health as set out in             

section 9.2 be given approval as follows:  
 

The Garden School Post 16 and Expansion: ​Resource and Spend approval           
of ​£2,038k (£50k in 2019/20, £200k in 2020/21, £1,458k in 2021/22 and            
£330k in 2022/23) ​ to fund the expansion at The Garden School​. 
 

3.2 That the schemes for Neighbourhoods and Housing (Non) as set out in            
section 9.3 be given approval as follows: 

 
Wick Road: ​Resource and spend approval of £42k in 2019/20 ​is requested to             
increase the existing funding for the two-way conversion of Wick Road. 

 
Highways Planned Maintenance: ​Spend approval of ​£4,000k in 2019/20 ​is          
requested in order to deliver the 2019/20 Planned Maintenance Highways          
Programme.  

Page 30



3.3 That the capital programme adjustments summarised below set out in          
detail in para 9.4 be approved accordingly: 

 
  

Summary of Capital Adjustments Budget 
2019/20 

Change 
2019/20 

Updated 
2019/20 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Non-Housing 8,060 (23) 8,036 
Housing 41,068 (0) 41,068 
Total 49,127 (23) 49,104 

 
 

3.4 That the S106 schemes as set out in section 9.5 and summarised below             
be given resource and spending approval as follows: 

 
 

S106 
2019/20 

£'000 
2020/21 

£'000 
Total 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revenue 41 41 83 

Total S106 Resource and Spend approvals 41 41 83 

 
 

3.5 That the schemes outlined in section 9.6 be noted. 
 

4. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
4.1 The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the            

Council’s approved Capital programme can be delivered as set out in this            
report.  

 
4.2 In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as part             

of the budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in order for the              
scheme to proceed. Where however resources have not previously been          
allocated, resource approval is requested in this report. 

 
 
5. DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  
 

None. 
 

6. BACKGROUND 
 
6.1 Policy Context 
 

The report to recommend the Council Budget and Council Tax for 2019/20            
considered by Co
[...]
eans that any           
monies which are the subject of the Agreement can only be expended in             
accordance with the terms of the Agreement. 

 
9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 AND FUTURE YEARS 

9.1 This report seeks spending approval for schemes where resources have          
previously been allocated as part of the budget setting process, as well as             
additional resource and spending approvals for new schemes where required.  

 
9.2 Children, Adults and Community Health Services: 
 
9.2.1 The Garden School Post 16 and Expansion: ​Resource and Spend approval           

of ​£2,038k (£50k in 2019/20, £200k in 2020/21, £1,458k in 2021/22 and            
£330k in 2022/23) to fund the feasibility study and future expansion at The              
Garden School, a school for pupils with Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and            
Severe Learning Difficulties (SLD)​. ​The Government has committed £365m of          
capital funding (special provision capital fund) to help local authorities create           
new school places and improve existing facilities for children and young people            
with SEND. The funding is intended for children and young people who have an              
education, health and care plan (ECHP) for whom the local authority is            
responsible. Hackney Council has been allocated overall £2.4m from the          
special provision fund. The Council consulted with the local community to           
complete a plan showing how they plan to invest their funding. The budget             
allocated from the SEND capital funding is £1.538m and the school will            
contribute £500k, giving a total investment of £2.038m. This capital project will            
increase the number of places and expand KS1 to KS3 alongside the            
development of Post-16 ASD Specialist places at The Garden School. The           
suitability of the site and a realistic cost of capital works, together with an              
outline pro
[...]
the recommendations in this report will 

enable these applications to be determined and issued, and for the scheme to 

become fully operational. It will also allow a programme of inspections to begin 

with the five-year objective of inspecting all rented homes in the three wards 

covered by the scheme. Alongside this, enforcement activity will begin in earnest 

for those landlords who have failed to apply for licences. 

 

3.  RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

Cabinet is recommended to approve the amendment of the Selective 

Licensing application and approval process as follows: 

 

3.1 The Council will accept, in certain circumstances, an application for 

a single licence in respect of a block of flats or in respect of a combination 

of flats within a block, where all of the flats covered by the application are: 

(i)   in the same building, 

(ii)  all under the same ownership and management control, and 

(iii) all are let on tenancies or licences which are not exempt tenancies1 or 

licences. 

 

Cabinet is also recommended to approve and note the following: 

 

3.2 The functions of the Mayor and Cabinet under Part 3 of the Housing 

Act 2004 (designation of discretionary licensing area and licensing 

relating to it) be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and the Head of 

Private Sector Housing, with each of those officers being authorised to 

further delegate those functions to officers within the Private Sector 

Housing Team, as they deem appropriate from time to time, subject to the 

Director of Regeneration or the Head of Private Sector Housing briefing 

                                                
1 Exempt tenancies and licences as set out in Section 79(3) and the Selective Licensing 
of Houses (Specified Exemptions)(England) Order 2006 

Page 61



 

 

the Mayor and Lead Member on any exercise of those functions when they 

relate to a change to the discretionary licensing scheme. 

 

3.3 The London Borough of Hackney’s Designation of an
[...]
tion of dwellings can be a “Part 3 house”, 

● the block itself can be a “Part 3 house”. 

 

5.3 An illustrative example of these interpretations can be seen in the shape 

of a block containing three flats; Flat A, Flat B and Flat C.  

 

5.4 Even in this relatively simple scenario, there are seven different 

interpretations of “Part 3 houses” which are as follows: 

 

● Flat A, Flat B and Flat C are each a “Part 3 house”,  

● Flats A and B together are a “Part 3 house”,  

                                                
3 London Borough of Hackney, Designation of an area for Selective Licensing, section 80 

Housing Act 2004: date 10 May 2018. 

Page 63



 

 

● Flats A and C together are a “Part 3 house”, 

● Flats B and C together are a “Part 3 house”, 

● The entire block is a “Part 3 house”.  

5.5 As such the legislation places the Council in an unenviable position in 

responding to the representation it has received. Therefore, it is recommended 

that the safest way to proceed is to operate the selective licensing scheme in 

relation to multiple-dwelling blocks, such that, in certain cases, single-block 

licence applications can be accepted and single-block licences can be issued. To 

continue a policy of only accepting licence applications on an individual dwelling 

basis presents the risk that, if challenged, the scheme may be found to be 

unlawful. Therefore, the recommendation of this report is to adopt a policy for 

selective licensing of blocks containing multiple dwellings. 

5.6 For blocks containing multiple dwellings, while the Council for the reasons 

set out in paragraph 4.3 will usually prefer a separate licence for each flat, if 

approved, it will now consider an application for a single licence in respect of a 

block of flats or in respect of a combination of flats within a block, where all of the 

flats covered by the application are: 

(i)   in the same building, 

(ii)  all under the same ownership and management control
[...]
the Cabinet is that the 
following will be members of the Hackney Schools Group Board. 

 

  

Elected members Position 

 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble 

Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Young People and 
Children's Social Care 

 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy 

Cabinet Member for Families, Early 
Years and Play 

Headteachers School 

Ben Hassan 
 

Head of Wentworth Nursery 

Louise Nichols Head of the 
Kingsmead/Mandeville/Gayhurst 
Federation 

Justine MacDonald Head of Our Lady’s Convent High 
School 

Chairs of Governors School 

Kristoffer McGee 
 

Princess May 

Marisa Childs Lauriston/Daubeny/Sebright and a 
parent of an SEND child. 

Page 75



Independent Board members Position 

Jermain Jackman Chair of Young Futures Commission 

Chris Jones Senior national OFSTED strategy 
lead who provides a national policy 
perspective. 

Andrea Powell Ernst & Young, a local parent and 
has worked on gender and routes 
into work. 

Debra Robinson Assistant Head Teacher of 
Mossbourne, also involved in the 
Young Black Men project. 

Executive Directors Position 

Anne Canning Group Director for Children, Adults & 
Community Health, 

Annie Gammon, Director of Education and Head of 
HLT 

 
2.9 It is expected that HSG Board members will chair any panels that are 

established as committees of the HSG Board. The membership of these 
Panels will draw on the broad range of educational and professional 
expertise in the Borough, including – where appropriate - school leaders, 
curriculum leads, trade union members, parents and governors.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 That Cabinet notes the appointment of:  

 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble, 
Anne Canning, and 
Annie Gammon 

 
To serve as ex-officio members of the Hackney Schools Board from 
13 November 2019, In line with the HSG Board’s terms of reference.  

 
3.2 That Cabinet notes the recommendation from the Deputy Mayor and 

nomination committee, and approves the appointment of: 
 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, 
B
[...]
8356 4817 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, Interim Head of Litigation 
and Commercial 
Dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 212

mailto:Tess.merrett@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.williams@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:Dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 18



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 16 September 2019
	7 Unrestricted minutes of Cabinet Procurement Committee
	8 Capital Update Report - Key Decision No. FCR P96
	9 2019/20 Overall Financial Position, Property Disposals and Acquisitions Report - Key Decision No. FCR P97
	10 Proposals for Amendment of the Fees Structure for the Selective Licensing Scheme (Private Sector Housing) for multi-dwelling blocks - Key Decision No. NH P88
	coverAppendix1
	22206804 CAB REP Selective licensing policy amendment v3 (Appendix 1)

	11 Hackney Schools Group Board - Board Members Nomination- Non Key Decision
	12 City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19 - Non Key Decision
	coverAppendix1
	HDS10143 CHSAB Annual Report 2018-19 v4 (1)

	13 Children and Families Service Full Year 2018-19 Report to Members - Non Key Decision
	coverAppendix1
	Full Year Report to Members 2018-19 - FINAL

	14 Schedule of Local Authority School Governor appointments
	17 Exempt minutes of Cabinet Procurement Committee held on 9 September 2019
	18 Proposals for Amendment of the Fees Structure for the Selective Licensing Scheme (Private Sector Housing) for multi-dwelling blocks - Key Decision No. NH P88
	22206804 CAB REP Selective licensing policy amendment v3 (Appendix 2) (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2019 AT  
COUNCIL CHAMBER  HACKNEY TOWN HALL, MARE STREET, LONDON E8 1EA 
 
 
Present:  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville in the Chair 

 Councillors  
Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy 
Cllr Jon Burke 
Cllr Feryal Clark 
Cllr Clayeon McKenzie 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Cllr Rebecca Rennison 
Cllr Caroline Selman 
Cllr Carole Williams 
Cllr Sem Moema 
 

 

 
Officers: Tim Shields, Chief Executive 

Suki Binjal, Director of Legal and Governance 
Ann Canning, Group Director Children, Adults and 
Community Health, CYPS 
Ian Williams, Group Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources 
Ajman Ali, Interim Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
Dawn Carter-McDonald, Team Leader - Legal Services 
Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer 

 
  

 

1.  1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

1.  2 Urgent Business  
 
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 

 

1.  3 Declarations of interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

1.  4 Notice of intention to conduct business in private, any representations received 
and the response to any such representations  
 



Wednesday, 16th October, 2019  

 

 There was no intention to conduct business in private, or any representations received. 

 

1.  5 Questions/Deputations  
 
 

 There were no questions/deputations. 

 

1.  6 Unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 16 September 
2019  
 
 

 The Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting on the 16 September 2019 were approved as a 
correct record. 

 

1.  7 Unrestricted minutes of Cabinet Procurement Committee  
 
 

 The Minutes of the Cabinet Procurement Committee were approved. 

 

1.  8 Capital Update Report - Key Decision No. FCR P96  
 
 

 The Mayor introduced the report to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

I. That the schemes for Children, Adults and Community Health as set out in section 9.2 
were approved as follows:  
 

 The Garden School Post 16 and Expansion: Resource and Spend approval of £2,038k 
(£50k in 2019/20, £200k in 2020/21, £1,458k in 2021/22 and £330k in 2022/23) to fund the 
expansion at The Garden School. 

  

II. That the schemes for Neighbourhoods and Housing (Non) as set out in section 9.3 were 
approved as follows: 
 

 Wick Road: Resource and spend approval of £42k in 2019/20 is requested to increase the 
existing funding for the two-way conversion of Wick Road. 
 

 Highways Planned Maintenance: Spend approval of £4,000k in 2019/20 is requested in 
order to deliver the 2019/20 Planned Maintenance Highways Programme.  

 

III. That the capital programme adjustments summarised below set out in detail in para 9.4 
was approved accordingly: 

 

    

Summary of Capital Adjustments Budget 2019/20 Change 2019/20 Updated 2019/20 

 
£'000 £'000 £'000 

Non-Housing 8,060 (23) 8,036 

Housing 41,068 (0) 41,068 

Total 49,127 (23) 49,104 

 

IV. That the S106 schemes as set out in section 9.5 and summarised below be given resource 



Wednesday, 16th October, 2019  

and spending were approved as follows: 
 

S106 2019/20 £'000 2020/21 £'000 Total 

 
£'000 £'000 £'000 

Revenue 41 41 83 

Total S106 Resource and Spend approvals 41 41 83 
 

 

1.  9 2019/20 Overall Financial Position, Property Disposals and Acquisitions Report - 
Key Decision No. FCR P97  
 
 

 Councillor Rennison introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the cabinet update the overall financial position for August, covering the 
General Fund and the HRA, and the earmarking by the Group Director of Finance 
and Corporate Resources of any underspend to support funding of future cost 
pressures and the funding of the Capital Programme. 

 

1.  10 Proposals for Amendment of the Fees Structure for the Selective Licensing 
Scheme (Private Sector Housing) for multi-dwelling blocks - Key Decision No. NH 
P88  
 
 

 The Mayor introduced the report. 

 

The Mayor advised that there was an exempt appendix at item 18.  He asked 
members if they would like to move into an exempt session to raise any points of 
clarification on the exempt appendix. Members did not have any points of 
clarification therefor the meeting did not move into an exempt session. 
 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

That the Cabinet approved the amendment of the Selective Licensing 

application and approval process as follows: 

 

I. The Council will accept, in certain circumstances, an application for 

a single licence in respect of a block of flats or in respect of a 

combination of flats within a block, where all of the flats covered by 

the application are: 

 

(i) in the same building, 

(ii) all under the same ownership and management control, and 

(iii) all let on tenancies or licences which are not exempt 

tenancies1 or licences. 

                                                
 



Wednesday, 16th October, 2019  

 

II. The functions of the Mayor and Cabinet under Part 3 of the Housing 

Act 2004 (designation of discretionary licensing area and licensing 

relating to it) be delegated to each of the Director of Regeneration 

and the Head of Private Sector Housing, and each of those officers 

be authorised to further delegate those functions to officers within 

the Private Sector Housing Team as he deems appropriate from 

time to time, subject to the Director of Regeneration or the Head of 

Private Sector Housing briefing the Mayor and Lead Member on any 

exercise of those functions which entails a change to the 

discretionary licensing scheme. 

 

III. Cabinet noted and approved London Borough of Hackney 

Designation of an Area for Selective Licensing 2018 dated 10 May 

2018 which came into force on 1 October 2018. 

 

1.  11 Hackney Schools Group Board - Board Members Nomination- Non Key Decision  
 
 

 Deputy Mayor Bramble introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet noted the appointment of:  
 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble,  
Anne Canning, and  
Annie Gammon 
 
 To serve as ex-officio members of the Hackney Schools Board from 13 November 
2019, In line with the HSG Board’s terms of reference. 
 
That Cabinet noted the recommendation from the Deputy Mayor and nomination 
committee, and approved the appointment of:  
 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy,  
Ben Hassan, Louise Nichols,  
Justine MacDonald,  
Kristoffer McGee,  
Marisa Childs,  
Jermain Jackman,  
Chris Jones,  
Andrea Powell, and  
Debra Robinson.  
 
To serve as members of the Hackney Schools Board for a term of three years 
commencing on 13 November 2019. 

 

1.  12 City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19 - Non Key 
Decision  
 
 

 Deputy Mayor Clark introduced the report. 
 



Wednesday, 16th October, 2019  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report was noted for information purposes only. 

 

1.  13 Children and Families Service Full Year 2018-19 Report to Members - Non Key 
Decision  
 
 

 Deputy Mayor Bramble introduced the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet : 
 
 ● Endorsed the report. 
 ● Took note of information held within the report. 
 ● Recommend this report to Council. 

 

1.  14 Schedule of Local Authority School Governor appointments  
 
 

 The Mayor introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Cabinet approved the following re-nomination to the St Monica’s Catholic 
Primary School. 
 
James Hills 

 

1.  15 New items of unrestricted urgent business  
 
 

 There were no new items of unrestricted urgent business. 

 

1.  16 Exclusion of the press and public  
 
 

 Members did not have any points of clarification for items 17 and 18, therefore the 
meeting did not move into an exempt session. 

 
17 Exempt minutes of Cabinet Procurement Committee held on 9 September 2019  

 
18 Proposals for Amendment of the Fees Structure for the Selective Licensing Scheme 

(Private Sector Housing) for multi-dwelling blocks - Key Decision No. NH P88  
 

19 New items of exempt urgent business  
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6.20pm  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville 
Chair at the meeting on  

Wednesday, 16 October 2019 


